
        Development Committee 
 
 
Please contact: Lauren Gregory 
Please email: lauren.gregory@north-norfolk.gov.uk Direct Dial: 01263 516108 
TO REGISTER TO SPEAK PLEASE SEE BOX BELOW 
 
Wednesday, 21 September 2022 
 
A meeting of the Development Committee will be held in the Council Chamber - Council Offices on 
Thursday, 29 September 2022 at 9.30 am. 
 
At the discretion of the Chairman, a short break will be taken after the meeting has been running for 
approximately one and a half hours 
 
Please note that members of the public should not speak to Committee Members prior to or 
during the meeting. 
 

PUBLIC SPEAKING: 
Members of the public who wish to speak on applications must register by 9 am on the Tuesday before 
the meeting by telephoning Customer Services on 01263 516150 or by emailing 
customer.service@north-norfolk.gov.uk.   Please read the information on the procedure for public 
speaking at Development Committee on our website or request a copy of “Have Your Say” from 
Customer Services. 
 
Anyone may take photographs, film or audio-record the proceedings and report on the meeting. You 
must inform the Chairman if you wish to do so and must not disrupt the meeting. If you are a member of 
the public and you wish to speak, please be aware that you may be filmed or photographed. 

 
 
 
Emma Denny 
Democratic Services Manager 
 
To: Mrs P Grove-Jones, Mr P Heinrich, Mr A Brown, Mr P Fisher, Mrs A Fitch-Tillett, Dr V Holliday, 
Mr R Kershaw, Mr N Lloyd, Mr G Mancini-Boyle, Mr N Pearce, Mr M Taylor, Mr A Varley, 
Ms L Withington and Mr A Yiasimi 
 
Substitutes: Mr T Adams, Dr P Bütikofer, Mrs S Bütikofer, Mr C Cushing, Mr T FitzPatrick, 
Mr V FitzPatrick, Mr N Housden, Mr J Punchard, Mr J Rest, Mrs E Spagnola, Mr J Toye, Dr C Stockton 
and Mr E Vardy 
 
All other Members of the Council for information. 
Members of the Management Team, appropriate Officers, Press and Public 

 

If you have any special requirements in order 
to attend this meeting, ple
[...]
PHOTOVOLTAIC ARRAY AND ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE; 
LAND EAST OF BACTON GAS TERMINAL (KNOWN AS SEAGULL'S 
FIELD), PASTON RD, BACTON. 
 

(Pages 17 - 48) 
 

9.   WALCOTT - PF/22/0738 - USE OF AGRICULTURAL LAND AS A 
SEASONAL CAR PARK FROM JUNE TO OCTOBER (INCLUSIVE) 
EACH YEAR FOR MR AND MRS H BARRINGER. WALCOTT BEACH 

(Pages 49 - 56) 
 



CAR PARK, COAST ROAD, WALCOTT. 
 

10.   DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE UPDATE 
 

(Pages 57 - 60) 
 

11.   APPEALS SECTION 
 

(Pages 61 - 66) 
 

 (a) New Appeals 
(b) Inquiries and Hearings – Progress 
(c) Written Representations Appeals – In Hand 
(d) Appeal Decisions 
(e) Court Cases – Progress and Results 
 

 

12.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 
 

 To pass the following resolution, if necessary:-  
  
 “That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to the 
Act.” 
 

 

PRIVATE BUSINESS 
 
13.   ANY URGENT EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 
 
 

14.   TO CONSIDER ANY EXEMPT MATTERS ARISING FROM 
CONSIDERATION OF THE PUBLIC BUSINESS OF THE AGENDA 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Development Committee held on Thursday, 1 
September 2022 in the Council Chamber - Council Offices at 9.30 am 
 
Committee 
Members Present: 

Cllr P Grove-Jones (Chairman) Cllr P Heinrich (Vice-Chairman) 

 Cllr A Brown Cllr P Fisher 
 Cllr A Fitch-Tillett Cllr V Holliday 
 Cllr R Kershaw Cllr N Lloyd 
 Cllr G Mancini-Boyle Cllr N Pearce 
 Cllr M Taylor Cllr L Withington 
 Cllr A Yiasimi  
 
Substitute 
Members Present:  

Cllr J Toye   

 
Officers in  
Attendance: 

Major Projects Manager (MPM) 
Planning Officer (PO) 
Principle Lawyer (PL) 
Democratic Services Officer – Regulatory  

 
30 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr A Varley.  
 

31 SUBSTITUTES 
 
Cllr J Toye was present as a substitute for Cllr A Varley.  
 

32 MINUTES 
 
Cllr V Holliday stated at the previous meeting the use of smart glass had been 
discussed and whether this be made a condition for Planning Application 
PF/21/3073. She advised she had been in correspondence with the MPM on this 
matter and that she had advised that this had been made a condition, but that it was 
not clear within the minutes that the use of glazing would have to be approved by 
NNDC. The MPM advised whilst it had not been cited within the minutes, it had been 
covered within the Officers’ actions post Committee and secured by condition.   
 
Cllr R Kershaw stated that pagination on the agenda was incorrect and clarified the 
correct corresponding pages for each item.  
 
Subject to the amendments, the minutes of the Development Committee meeting 
held Thursday 4th August were approved as a correct record. 
 

33 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 
None. 
 

34 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None.  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



35 TRUNCH - PF/21/3330 ERECTION OF THREE SINGLE STOREY DWELLINGS 
AND ACCESS DRIVE: ITARSI, CHAPEL ROAD, TRUNCH, NORWICH 
WALSHAM: MR ROLAND WALLACE 
 
The MPM introduced the Officers report and recommendation for approval subject to 
conditions.  
 
He advised that the principle of development for up to three dwellings had been 
established by grounds of outline permissions, listed within the case history, 
reference PO/20/2005, which also approved the means of access to the site.  
 
The MPM stated that the main issues for consideration were set out on p.16 of the 
report. Further, he advised that the applicant, working with Anglian Water, had 
identified that the scheme would drain outside of the Nutrient Neutrality catchment 
area, details of which were contained on p.18 – 19 of the Agenda pack. Officers 
contended that, as Anglian Water had confirmed that the waste water would not be 
directed into the N
[...]
llr P Heinrich commented that he did not determine that the 
three properties would add significantly to the volume of foul water, and that 
the primary issue related to the volume of rain water run off flowing into the 
sewage system. On balance, Cllr P Heinrich proposed acceptance of the 
Officers Recommendation. 
 

iii. Cllr A Brown stated his disappointment that the Local Member was not in 
attendance at the meeting, and they had failed to provide a supplementary 
submission. Cllr A Brown commented that he was nervous about the 
application, and asked for the evidence from Anglian Water, which had been 
provided via the Applicants Agent, that they considered the application 
drained outside of the Nutrient Neutrality catchment area. Further, he 
commented that he would have preferred to have received the opinion of 
Natural England or another appropriate body prior to determination.   
 

iv. The MPM affirmed that the agent had communicated with Anglian Water and 
that there was an email trail evidencing that Anglian Water had confirmed 
that the discharge would not go the treatment works within the Broads SAC. 
He advised that Natural England had not been consulted and that had they 
been approached, they would have provided a general comment without an 
assessment. Officers therefore came to the determination that, whilst the site 
was located within the catchment, the foul flow would not affect the 
catchment, this with the additional added conditions would provide further 
assurances. The MPM commented that Royal Haskoning were presently 
working on mapping which would provide a revised accurate map of the 
catchment provided by Natural England. However, till this work was 
completed, the Council was in an interim period where it was reliant on 
evidence.   
 

v. Cllr A Brown thanked the MPM for his comments and assurances that 
Officers were satisfied that the evidence supplied would hold up to scrutiny, 
and with the application of the two additional con
[...]
ital 
importance that the conditions were met on the application, should it be 
agreed.  

Page 5



 
xxiv. The MPM noted Members comments during the meeting and summarised 

the conditions which had been included within the outlined Officer 
Recommendations as well as those added during the meeting.   

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED by 14 votes for. 

 
That Planning Application PF/21/3330 be APPROVED subject to conditions 
relating to the following matters and any others considered necessary by the 
Assistant Director for Planning. 
 
1. Time limit for implementation and submission of reserved matters 
2. Approved plans. 
3. Materials. 
4. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the submitted 
Arboricultural implications Assessment/Method Statement and landscaping 
plan. 
5. Prior to first occupation the vehicle access/crossing over the verge to be 
constructed in accordance with highways specification and retained as 
shown. 
6. Prior to first occupation the proposed access and on-site car parking and 
turning areas to be laid out, demarcated and surfaced in accordance with the 
approved plan and retained for that specific use. 
7. Contaminated Land – Any contamination found during the course of 
construction that was not previously identified shall be reported immediately 
to the Local Planning Authority. 
8. Remove permitted development rights for the enlargement, improvement or 
other alterations of the dwellings, additions or alterations to the roofs and 
provision within the curtilage of the dwellings of any building or enclosure. 
9. Confirmation to be received that, before works commence, that foul water 
discharged would not go to treatment works within the Broads catchment. 
10. Surface Water Drainage. 
11. Driveway surfacing to consist of permeable materials. 
12. Glazing scheme – to minimise light spill. 
13. Boundary Treatment. 
14. External Lighting. 
 
Final wording of conditions to be delegated to the Assistant Director for 
Planning. 
 

  
36 AYLMERTON - PF/22/1298 - INSTALLATION OF 28 GROUND-MOUNTED 

SOLAR PANELS (RETROSPECTIVE); ROW FARM, HOLT ROAD, AYLMERTON, 
NORWICH, NORFOLK, NR11 8QA; MR N AYRES 
 
The PO introduced the Officer’s report and recommendation for approval subject to 
conditions set out on p.23. She noted that this was a retrospective application and 
advised that the item had been brought before Committee for consideration for the 
reasons detailed on p.21. 
 
The PO advised that the site was located within the AONB, North-West of 
Aylmerton, and affirmed the sites location, context of the site with the solar panels 
being located a considerable distance from neighbours, and the type of solar panel 
used.  The key issues relating to the proposal were principle and site history, design 
and renewable energy, residential amenity, and impact on the AONB.  

Page 6



Members Debate  
 

i. Cllr V Holliday thanked the PO for her report and asked about the anti-
reflective surface of the solar panels and the amount of solar glare limited, as 
she was uncertain if this could be quantitated. She observed that the 
Landscape Sensitivity Assessment Document had not been referenced in the 
report, and considered this document contained detail which may be 
beneficial.  
 

ii. The PO advised that information about the solar panels provided to Members 
had been provided by the Applicant. She confirmed she could speak to the 
Applicant to seek further clarification about the solar panels and their surface 
coating, should this be of use.  
 

iii. The MPM commented that it was in the interest of the developer that the 
solar panels were anti-reflective and angled correctly, otherwise the 
efficiency of the panels be reduced. The MPM noted comments regarding the 
Landscape Sensitivity Assessment Document and advised that he 
considered that there was enough information presented to Members to 
enable them to make their determination.  
 

iv. Cllr G Mancini-Boyle expressed his hope that the solar panels were of the 
latest technology and were recyclable, noting that this had been a problem 
for older models.  
 

v. The Chairman reiterated that this was a retrospective application and that the 
panels should be considered as they currently were.   
 

vi. Cllr A Fitch-Tillett noted that the application was contained within the AONB 
and that she was assured that any application located within the AONB 
would be scrutinised by Norfolk Coast Partnership with their own team of 
planners, and that they would have commented had they been concerned 
about the application. She stated that as Norfolk Coast Partnership were 
happy with the application, she too was happy.   
 

vii. Cllr A Brown expressed his support for the application and proposed 
acceptance of the Officers recommendation subject to conditions. He stated 
the importance and usefulness of solar panels in generating electricity which 
could be fed back into the grid, and noted that the proposal accorded with the 
Local Plan and with the Councils Climate Emergency declaration. 
 

viii. Cllr P Heinrich commented that had the panels been located on a roof they 
may not have been brought before Committee. He stated that the panels 
were on a small scale, out of the way, providing clean energy to the site, and 
that such developments should be encouraged. He affirmed that small scale 
schemes were the future and expressed his disappointment that the 
government did not recognise this and provide appropriate grants for such 
schemes. Cllr P Heinrich seconded the Officers recommendation.  
 

ix. The Chairman expressed her support for the use of solar panels and noted 
the provision for energy to be fed back into the grid was available but that the 
amount of money being paid to owners was continuing to decrease, 
something she found extraordinary.  
 

x. Cllr A Yiasimi expressed his support of the Officers Report and stated that he 

Page 7



saw no issue with the application.  
 

xi. Cllr J Toye affirmed that he regularly walked past the site, throughout various 
times of the day and year, and that he was unaware that solar panels had 
been installed as they were that low lying.  
 

xii. Cllr P Fisher agreed that the panels could not be easily seen from the 
adjacent eastern footpath, and that he too was unaware that the panels had 
been sited. He commended the PO for her report and relayed positive 
feedback he had received about her.  
 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED by 14 votes for.  
 
That Planning Application PF/22/1298 be APPROVED subject to conditions 
relating to the following matters and any others considered necessary by the 
Assistant Director for Planning. 
 
1.Approved plans 
2. Removal of installation when no longer required. 
 
Final wording of conditions to be delegated to the Assistant Director for 
Planning. 
 
Cllr G Mancini-Boyle left at 10.41am 

 
37 DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE UPDATE 

 
i. The MPM introduced the Development Management Performance Update 

Report detailed on p.25 of the Agenda pack, and affirmed an upward trend 
for planning performance, with many older cases being cleared. He noted 
that Nutrient Neutrality had impacted some schemes, but in such cases 
extensions of time had been agreed. He advised that there were some 
staffing pressures, with members of the team leaving resulting in caseloads 
being redistributed.  

 
ii. Cllr A Brown thanked Officers for their continued hard work during 

challenging times and expressed his hope that non-major performance would 
match that of the majors, noting the 7% gap.  The MPM advised he would 
pass Members thanks on to the team.  

 
iii. The MPM advised, with respect of S106 agreements, that the Authority were 

in a healthy position and that there were three agreements close to be 
issued. Those marked in grey on the report could not be progressed at this 
time, leaving just two obligations remaining. 

 
iv. The PL advised the Sea Marge S106 agreement had been complet
[...]
ct | Local Government Association

Page 16



1 
 

Bacton PF/21/1878 – Proposed ground mounted solar photovoltaic array and 
associated infrastructure; Land East of Bacton Gas Terminal (known as Seagull’s 
Field), Paston Rd, Bacton. 
 
Major Development 
Target Date: 8th October 2021 
Extension of Time: 30th September 2022 
Case Officer: Richard Riggs 
Full Planning Permission 
 
 
CONSTRAINTS: 
Within the Undeveloped Coast 
Within the Countryside 
Coastal Plain Landscape Character Area  
Coastal Erosion Risk Area (50 Years & 100 Years) 
Grade 1 Agricultural Land  
Sand and Gravel Mineral Safeguarding Zone 
Bacton Gas Terminal buffer zone 
Contaminated Land 
Health and Safety Executive (HSE) Major Hazards zones (Various) 
Gas Pipeline 
England Coast Path Coastal Margin (Sea Palling to Weybourne) 
Areas Susceptible to surface water and groundwater flooding 
Within Several Norfolk Green Infrastructure and Recreational impact Avoidance and Mitigation 
Strategy (GIRAMS) Zones of Influence  
 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
Application:  DE21/21/1882 
Proposal:  Screening Opinion for proposed Solar AV Array (Environmental Impact 

Assessment) 
Decision:  Environmental Statement Not Required 04/08/2021 
 
Application:  PF/18/1533 
Proposal:  Placement of up to 1.8 million cubic metres of sand to varying depths on the 

beach frontage covering an area north west of Bacton Gas Terminal to the 
south eastern extent of the settlement of Walcott. Provision of replacement 
combined surface and process water outfall and retention of gabion cliff 
protection at the Bacton Gas Terminal 

Decision:  Approved 29/11/2018 
 
Application:  PF/15/0184 
Proposal:  Installation of replacement concrete ramp for access to beach and associated 

works 
Decision:  Approved 21/04/2015 
 
Application:  PF/11/1017 
Proposal:  Enlargement of compound and siting of modular buildings, dog kennels and 

associated development 
Decision:  Approved 18/10/2011 
 
Application:  PF/07/1523 
Proposal:  F
[...]
to house 
The Wells, 3 The Pastures, Blakeney, Holt, Norfolk NR25 7LY 
For Mr and Mrs Gillian Cocks 
WRITTEN REPRESENTATION – APPEAL TURNED AWAY BY PINS 
 
 
HEMPTON – PO/21/3132 - Erection of 4 no. 2-bedroom live/work units (ground floor work space and 
with first floor flats) and parking (outline application with all matters reserved) 
Land At The Knoll, Hempstead 
For Ms. Trudi Seaman 
WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS – APPEAL WITHDRAWN 

Page 64



 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	7 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	Pages from Model Councillor Code of Conduct 2020 V2 0121
	Guidance on Local Government A_ Local Government Association 41

	8 Bacton PF/21/1878 - Proposed ground mounted solar photovoltaic array and associated infrastructure; Land East of Bacton Gas Terminal (known as Seagull's Field), Paston Rd, Bacton.
	9 Walcott - PF/22/0738 - Use of agricultural land as a seasonal car park from June to October (inclusive) each year for Mr and Mrs H Barringer. Walcott Beach Car Park, Coast Road, Walcott.
	10 DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE UPDATE
	Schedule of draft S106 Obligations for 29 Sept Development Committee

	11 APPEALS SECTION





Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Development Committee held on Thursday, 29 
September 2022 in the Council Chamber - Council Offices at 9.30 am 
 
Committee 
Members Present: 

Mrs P Grove-Jones (Chairman) Mr P Heinrich (Vice-Chairman) 

 Mr A Brown Mr P Fisher 
 Dr V Holliday Mr R Kershaw 
 Mr N Lloyd Mr G Mancini-Boyle 
 Mr N Pearce Mr M Taylor 
 Ms L Withington  
 
Officers in  
Attendance: 

Development Manager (DM) 
Development Management Team Leader (DMTL) 
Senior Planning Officer (SPO) 
Principle Lawyer (PL) 
Democratic Services Officer – Regulatory  

 
 
40 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr A Fitch-Tillett, Cllr A Yiasimi and Cllr 

A Varley. 
 

41 SUBSTITUTES 
 

 There were no substitutes in attendance at the meeting.    
 

42 MINUTES 
 

 The minutes of the Development Committee meeting held Thursday 1st September 
2022 were approved as a correct record. 
 

43 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 None. 
 

44 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 Cllr V Holliday declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda Item 8, PF/21/1878. She 
advised that she had taken guidance on this matter and had been informed that she 
could participate in the meeting and that could vote on the application.  
 
Cllr A Brown declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda Item 8, PF/21/1878, for 
the same reasons as outlined by Cllr V Holliday. 
 

45 BACTON PF/21/1878 - PROPOSED GROUND MOUNTED SOLAR 
PHOTOVOLTAIC ARRAY AND ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE; LAND EAST 
OF BACTON GAS TERMINAL (KNOWN AS SEAGULL'S FIELD), PASTON RD, 
BACTON. 
 

 The DMTL introduced the Officers report and recommendation for approval subject 
to the outlined conditions. He advised that since the publication of the Agenda, the 



pre-commencement conditions set out on p.39 had been agreed and signed on 20th 
September.  
 
Further, the DMTL advised that the Officers recommendations had been updated to 
reflect feedback from the Highways Authority with the inclusion of an additional 
condition which would mitigate against glint and glare from the solar farm on larger 
vehicles. Should Members be minded to approve, final wording would be delegated 
to the Assistant Director for Planning.    
 
The DMTL noted following the agenda publication questions had been received 
regarding the detailed contained therein. He clarified that the 12% figure detailed 
related to the electric generated by the Solar Project resulting in a 12% forecasted 
decrease in the amount of energy supplied to the gas terminal from the National 
Grid. Additionally, he informed Members that an online petition on change.org 
objecting to the proposal been received with 580 signatories, the basis of the 
objection was detailed in p.21 – 23 of the Officer report.   
 
Public Speakers 
Fiona Hollis – Objecting 
Damian Baker (RenEnergy Ltd)– Supporting  
 

i. The DM relayed a statement from Cllr W Fredricks who was unable to attend 
the meeting. Cllr W Fredricks welcomed the opportunity for residents to give 
their views on Seagulls Field and noted it had been a long process. She 
affirmed that the local authority wished to work with residents and ensure 
their voices were heard by decision makers. 

 
ii. Cllr G Mancini-Boyle commented that his concerns regarding the anti-glint 

coating applied to the panels had been addressed, and that he considered 
the solution acceptable. He noted that objections had been raised relating to 
unwanted criminal activity and asked if Officers had any knowledge of theft or 
damage to other Solar Arrays.  

 
iii. The DM affirmed that he was not aware of any criminal damage to the 

150mw of Solar Arrays located within the District, including any theft of 
cables. He advised that the project would make a significant difference to the 
site and that the proposal was supported by NNDC Policies and aligned with 
the Councils Climate Emergency declaration.  

 
iv. Cllr V Holliday noted that there had been much opposition from the 

community and considered that the benefit of the 12% energy generation 
was quite small. She stated that she did not agree with Officers assessment 
that the proposal was supported by NNDC Core Policies nor did she agree 
that the proposal required its specific setting within the undeveloped coast.  

 
v. Cllr N Lloyd provided clarity over the concerns surrounding the potential for 

criminal activity, and stated that the site was protected by armed Ministry of 
Defence Police 24/7. He thanked Officers for their comprehensive report and 
commended Officers and the Applicant for working together to produce the 
proposal, noting it was perhaps the longest set of conditions he had ever 
seen for a planning proposal. Cllr N Lloyd considered that the 12% energy 
use figure was a significant reduction when considering the large amount of 
energy the site draws from the National Grid. He acknowledged the net bio-
diversity gain through the scheme, and commented whilst the affect to 
Skylarks was disappointing, the enhancements to attract other rare species 



was valuable and worth merit. Further, Cllr N Lloyd considered all concerns 
and issues raised had been addressed or mitigated against. The land was 
not used for agricultural purposes and he contended that once the planting 
was established, most passing individuals would not be aware of the Solar 
Array, as it was quiet, unobtrusive and well shielded. Cllr N Lloyd proposed 
acceptance of the Officers recommendation for approval subject to 
conditions. 

 
vi. Cllr N Pearce thanked Officers for their comprehensive report and affirmed 

the need for renewable energy sites. He commented that it was a finely 
balanced application and accepted the comments and objections from 
neighbouring businesses, which he conceded may be negatively impacted by 
the proposal, as well as broader public opposition. Cllr N Pearce expressed 
the importance of Bacton Gas terminal to the Country and the need to 
support the terminal.  

 
vii. Cllr P Heinrich recalled the history of the area and noted the proposal was 

the last remaining open field in the immediate area. He considered that the 
Officers report was well argued and clearly stated that the proposal would not 
breach NNDC or National Planning Policy if approved. He expressed his 
support for the proposal and commented that it was well designed and that it 
was increasingly critical to consider green energy schemes as Fossil Fuels 
could not be burned indefinitely. Cllr P Heinrich commended the applicant for 
providing a high quality scheme including landscaping and shielding. Further, 
he commented that the gas terminal would remain visible from the 
neighbouring Caravan site, and the use of Solar Array would not have a 
significant impact by contrast. Cllr P Heinrich seconded the proposal to 
accept the Officers Recommendation.  

 
RESOLVED by 10 votes for and 1 against; 
 
That Planning Application PF/21/1878 be APPROVED subject to conditions 
outlined in the Officers report and any others considered necessary by the 
Assist Director for Planning. Final wording of conditions to be delegated to the 
Assistant Director for Planning.  
 

46 WALCOTT - PF/22/0738 - USE OF AGRICULTURAL LAND AS A SEASONAL 
CAR PARK FROM JUNE TO OCTOBER (INCLUSIVE) EACH YEAR FOR MR 
AND MRS H BARRINGER. WALCOTT BEACH CAR PARK, COAST ROAD, 
WALCOTT. 
 

 The SPO introduced the Officers Report and recommendation for approval subject 
to conditions. He advised of a slight amendment to the wording of the proposal for 
the seasonal car park to start operation from May, and not June as detailed. 
 
The SPO took Members through aerial images of the site, site plans including 
entrance and egress routes, flood risk maps, and photographs of the area. He 
advised that the site was estimated to provide 138 spaces as agreed with NCC 
Highways. Whilst the site was located within a flood zone, Officers had worked with 
the Environment Agency who were satisfied that there would be no significant risk to 
life by consequence of the proposal.  
 
The SPO reiterated the highways conditions stipulated in the recommendation and 
assured Members that if they were minded to grant permission, all conditions must 
be satisfied before the applicant would be able to commence operation in 2023. 



 
Public Speakers: 
Rebecca Barringer – Supporting   
 

i. The Chairman expressed her disappointment that the Local Member, who 
had called the item to Committee, was absent and had failed to submit a 
written statement in his absence. She reminded Members of the expectation 
to attend or submit a written representation for applications they refer to 
Committee.  

 
ii. Cllr R Kershaw commented that he was familiar with the site located on a 

busy part of the coast and of the challenges surrounding on street parking. 
He stated he was surprised that this item had been called to Committee, as 
he considered the proposal to be sensible, remedying an existing problem, 
and it had the support of the local village. Cllr R Kershaw proposed 
acceptance of the Officers recommendation for approval subject to the 
outlined conditions. 

 
iii. Cllr P Heinrich seconded the proposal and stated that it was a desperately 

needed facility in Walcott, in an acceptable location, well designed and well 
managed.  

 
iv. Cllr L Withington spoke in support of the application, and acknowledged the 

community support it had received. She recounted her experiences at 
Walcott helping eldering relatives in and out the car during busy periods, and 
affirmed that this was a much needed facility which would benefit the local 
economy. 

 
v. Cllr V Holliday noted the positive aspects of the proposal but considered that 

as the Council was working towards being carbon-neutral, the number of car 
journeys to the coast should be discouraged. Instead the Council should 
consider operation of a park and ride facility into Walcott as the long-term 
vision was for fewer car movements and not more.  

 
vi. Cllr N Pearce noted that car parks often sparked controversy, but agreed 

with Members that there was a need for a carpark in Walcott.  
 
vii. Cllr A Brown expressed his support for the scheme which he considered to 

benefit the community, and concurred with Members experiences of the 
chaos along that section of road during the high season. He asked if 
Highways were considering a review of parking restrictions on the road, 
particularly opposite the proposed entry and exit points.  

 
viii. Cllr G Mancini-Boyle asked if electric charging points had been considered 

and noted the remote location of the site may present challenges for such 
infrastructure.  

 
ix. The Chairman stated that the only sensible location for an electric charging 

point would be by the post office shop, and that as the proposed site was an 
open field which would only operate during the summer months, it was not an 
appropriate location for charging points.  

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED by 11 votes for; 
 
That Planning Application PF/22/0738 be APPROVED subject to conditions 



outlined in the Officers report, and an amendment to the start date from June 
to May, and any others considered necessary by the Assist Director for 
Planning. Final wording of conditions to be delegated to the Assistant Director 
for Planning. 
 

47 DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE UPDATE 
 

 i. The DM introduced the Development Management Performance report and 
spoke to improvements of both Major and Non-Major Performance with 95% 
of Non-Major performance agreed within time and 92% of Majors agreed in 
time.  

 
ii. The PL updated Members of the S106 obligations detailed within the report 

and confirmed that both the Sea Marge and West Raynham agreements had 
been completed, with revised paperwork sent out to Scottow Enterprise Park. 
She advised that those appeals shaded at the top of the report were held in 
abeyance due to Nutrient Neutrality.  

 
48 APPEALS SECTION 

 
 i. The DM introduced the appeals report and invited Members questions. He 

advised that the Planning Inspectorate had not reached many decisions 
within the last few weeks and the Council were awaiting the outcome of 
several cases. With regards to those appeals which had been decided, one 
of which had been withdrawn, and the other dismissed by the Planning 
Inspectorate as the appeal had been considered to be out of time. This 
decision was made weeks later after the Council had already dedicated 
resources in defending its decision.  

 
ii. Cllr A Brown stated that the delays within the Planning Inspectorate Service 

were dire, and noted that this was not getting much attention within the 
press. 

 
iii. The DM advised that the Planning Inspectorate were addressing resourcing 

issues but there was a backlog due to capacity issues. He commented that 
NNDC were limited in what it could do to remedy the situation and that it was 
in the best interest of the local authority, applicants and interested parties, 
who were increasingly frustrated, that these matters be resolved. 

 
iv. Cllr R Kershaw commented that he could not see the situation improving 

given that the government were seeking spending efficiencies in the short 
and medium term.  

 
v. Cllr L Withington noted that at the Overview and Scrutiny meeting held the 

day prior, it was established that the public often didn’t know the role of the 
planning authority and the Planning Inspectorate. She considered it would be 
beneficial to explain the process and clarify that the delays were caused by 
the Planning Inspectorate and not by NNDC. 

 
vi. Cllr N Pearce agreed that there was millage in explaining the decision 

making process to the public, particularly given the increase in the number of 
appeals. 

 
vii. The Chairman affirmed that it was the democratic right for those who had 

their applications refused to appeal the decision, and noted the growing 



number of appeals where applicants did not like or understand why there 
application had been refused. She reiterated the challenges of the Planning 
Inspectorate in being understaffed, and inundated with appeals. The 
Chairman expressed her support in the Council producing an explanation 
document to broadly outline what happens with planning applications. 

 
viii. The ADP drew comparisons with the Planning Inspectorate to that of an apex 

predator. He reminded Members that the number of applications approved by 
the local authority was extraordinarily high, the statistics of which would be 
provided to Members as evidence in an enhanced update. He commented 
that the increase in the number of appeals was symptomatic of the problem 
and that the current planning system was sick and ailing, and did not have 
the capacity of the experienced members within the profession to support the 
complexities it was dealing with. He affirmed that a review and investment 
was needed in the planning process, and noted the increasing number of 
issues. The ADP remarked that the Arcady appeal had been very poorly 
handled by the Planning Inspectorate, and such situation was likely to repeat 
itself. The ADP stated his frustrations of the Planning system were shared 
also with the Planning Inspectorate and reiterated that revision and change 
was needed.   

 
ix. Cllr A Brown thanked the ADP for his update and asked whether a 

commission should be established to look into the failing system, as he did 
not recall much detail in the White Paper outlining reform to the Planning 
Inspectorate.  

 
x. The ADP commented that the situation had been exacerbated in the 18 

months since the publication of the White Paper, and reaffirmed the need for 
investment within the planning system which would continue to struggle 
without it. 

 
xi. Cllr V Holliday noted the appeal for Arcady was due to be heard in January 

2023, but that this was not reflected within the report. She asked that this be 
included within future reporting.  

 
49 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 None.  

 
  
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 10.31 am. 
 
 

 
______________ 

Chairman 


